

NO. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

LAWRENCE REYNOLDS, ANTHONY MAWING, ALEXIS RIOS-CONDE, JESUS
SANCHEZ, DALE WHITTAKER, LUIS PEREZ and TONY A. MARAGH,

Plaintiffs Below,

v.

WEST VIRGINIA RACING COMMISSION,

Defendant Below

FILED
OCT 20 2010
RORY L. PERRY II, CLERK
SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS
OF WEST VIRGINIA

Kanawha County Civil Action No. 09-C-688
The Honorable Paul Zakaib, Jr.

RESPONSE TO NON-PARTY PNGI CHARLES TOWN
GAMING, LLC'S PETITION FOR APPEAL

Counsel for Respondents:

Benjamin L. Bailey (WVSB #200)
Christopher S. Morris (WVSB #8004)
Bailey & Glasser, LLP
209 Capitol St.
Charleston, WV 25301
Telephone: 304-345-6555
Facsimile: 304-342-1110

Counsel for Petitioner:

Stuart A. McMillan (WVSB #6352)
Brian M. Peterson (WVSB #7770)
Bowles Rice McDavid Graff & Love, LLP
600 Quarrier St.
PO Box 1386
Charleston, WV 25325
Telephone: 304-347-1110

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction 1

II. Argument..... 3

 A. The Court should decline the Petition because it is more than a year late..... 3

 B. The Court should decline the Petition because the Race Track has failed to provide an adequate record to allow effective and meaningful review. 6

 C. The Court should decline the Petition because the Race Track has waived the argument that the Circuit Court failed to follow Rule 65(d) in issuing the injunction..... 7

 D. The Court should deny the Petition because its primary claim is based upon an unconstitutional statute. 9

 E. The Court should deny the Petition because the Race Track lacks standing to bring its primary claim in this appeal. 11

III. Conclusion 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>C&O Motors, Inc. v. W. Va. Paving, Inc.</i> , 223 W. Va. 469, 473, 677 S.E.2d 905 (2009) | 5 |
| <i>Coleman v. Sopher</i> , 201 W.Va. 588, 601, 499 S.E.2d 592, 605 (1997) | 8 |
| <i>Guido v. Guido</i> , 202 W.Va. 198, 202, 503 S.E.2d 511, 515 (1998)..... | 11 |
| <i>Hudgins v. Crowder & Freeman, Inc.</i> , 156 W.Va. 111, 191 S.E.2d 443 (1972)..... | 8 |
| <i>Hutchinson v. City of Huntington</i> , 198 W. Va. 139, 154, 479 S.E.2d 649, 664 (W. Va. 1996) | 10 |
| <i>Mayhew v. Mayhew</i> , 205 W. Va. 490, 506, 519 S.E.2d 188, 204 (1999)..... | 8 |
| <i>Moore v. Starcher</i> , 167 W. Va. 848, 852 (1981) | 5 |
| <i>Murphy v. E. Am. Energy Corp.</i> , 224 W. Va. 95, 101 n.6, 680 S.E.2d 110, 116 n.6 (2009)..... | 11 |
| <i>Rader v. Campbell</i> , 134 W.Va. 485, 489, 61 S.E.2d 228, 230 (1949)..... | 7 |
| <i>Reynolds v. The West Virginia Racing Comm'n</i> , No. 09-C-688..... | 1, 2, 4, 5 |
| <i>State ex rel. Cooper v. Caperton</i> , 196 W.Va. 208, 216, 470 S.E.2d 162, 170 (1996)..... | 8 |
| <i>State ex rel. McGraw v. Telecheck Serv., Inc.</i> , 213 W.Va. 438, 445, 582 S.E.2d 885, 892 (2003)..... | 3 |
| <i>State ex rel. Smith v. Abbot</i> , 187 W. Va. 261, 264 (1992)..... | 5 |
| <i>State ex rel. W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res. v. Carl Lee H.</i> , 196 W. Va. 369, 374 (1996)..... | 5 |
| <i>State v. Brandon B.</i> , 218 W.Va. 324, 624 S.E.2d 761 (2005)..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. LaRock</i> , 196 W. Va. 294, 316 (1996) | 9 |
| <i>Stuart v. Lake Washington Realty Corp.</i> , 141 W. Va. 627, 645 (1956)..... | 5 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------------|-------------------|
| W. Va. Code § 19-23-17 | 9, 10, 11, 12, 13 |
| W. Va. Code § 29A-5-4 | 10 |

| | |
|---|------|
| W. Va. R. App. P 3(a)..... | 3, 5 |
| W. Va. R. App. P. 4A(c)..... | 6, 8 |
| W. Va. R. App. P. 4(c)..... | 6, 8 |
| W. Va. R. App. P.. 4(c)(i)..... | 6 |
| West Virginia Constitution, Article VIII, Section 3 | 11 |
